

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	ID 1	9-0048	Version:	1	Name:			
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	1/16	6/2019			In control:	City Council		
On agenda:	2/19	/2019			Final action:	2/19/2019		
Title:	\$2,6	Resolution Authorizing Conveyance of a Permanent Drainage/Utility Easement in the Amount of \$2,600 to the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) for the Bridge Replacement (Bridge #224) at 3401 R1 McConnell Road over Buffalo Creek						
Sponsors:								
Indexes:								
Code sections:								
Attachments:	1. Sitemap 1506 (3409 R1 McConnell Rd).pdf, 2. Vicinity 1506 (3409 R1 McConnell Rd).pdf, 3. 19- 0048 Resolution 3409 R1 McConnell Road.pdf							
Date	Ver.	Action By	/		Acti	on	Result	
2/19/2019	1	City Cou	uncil		ado	ppt	Pass	

Resolution Authorizing Conveyance of a Permanent Drainage/Utility Easement in the Amount of \$2,600 to the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) for the Bridge Replacement (Bridge #224) at 3401 R1 McConnell Road over Buffalo Creek

Department: Water Resources Council District: 1

Public Hearing: N/A Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Steve Drew: 373-7893 Contact 2 and Phone: Ted Kallam: 373-2883

#### PURPOSE:

City Council approval is requested to convey a Permanent Drainage/Utility Easement to North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) to improve drainage in completing a Bridge Replacement at McConnell Road, Parcel #0118732.

### BACKGROUND:

The easement of 4,193.422 Sq. Ft. (0.096 acres) will be used to improve drainage in completing the Bridge Replacement (Bridge #224) at McConnell Road over Buffalo Creek. It will also serve as a place to accommodate construction activities.

North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) used the fair market value of the property to determine the cost. The fair market value of the permanent utility easement is \$2,600.

Since the easement is an encumbrance on City property, City Council approval is required for the Conveyance.

#### **BUDGET IMPACT:**

Proceeds of \$2,600 will be deposited into the Water Resources Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund account 501-0000-00.8616.

## **RECOMMENDATION/ACTION REQUESTED:**

The Property Management Section of the Engineering & Inspections Department recommends the approval of this conveyance.